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INTRODUCCION

Lez alenlamenle eslas consignas de sequridad asi como las
inslrucciones de use, funcionamienio y mantenimiento, y
conservelas para una necesidad posterior,

Esle galo ha sido disefade para su ulilizacion como elevador
de lransmisiones, cajas de cambio y molores. Cualcuier clra
aplicacion, fuera de los [&rminos eslablecides para su uso,
sera considerada improcedente.

Trale adecuadamenie el galo v compruebe, anles de su
ulilizacion. que lodas sus parles y componenles eslan en
buen eslado y no falia ningunc.

Su utlizacion debe ser solamente efectuada por personas
avlorizades, después de haber leido alenlamenie vy
comprendide el contenide de este manual.

Mo modifigue en absolulo las caracterislicas del gale.
Elincumplimiento de estas normas puede ceasionar daios a
usuario. 2l galo o al vehicule & elevar,

| fabricante no acepta responsabilidad alguna por el uso
incorrecto del gato.

1 CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD

1.1 Asegure el elemenio a elevar conira cualguier lipo de
tdeslizamiente.

1.7 bl gato debe apoyarse en una superficie firme, regular y
horizontzl, No ulilice nunca el galo en posicion inclinada.
1.3 El cenlro de gravedad de la carga debe eslar siluado
dentre del soporte de elevacion.

14 Elgalo no es un elemenlo de transporle. pero en case de
gue sea necesaric desplazar la carga, asegurela bien para
eyitar un posible vuelco del gato.

No sobrepasar nunca la fuerza nominal del gato.
1.5 El recorrido del cilindre. que esia indicade en su elicuels,
no debe ser nunca sobrepasado. Se wisualize en &l pision
mediante una marca pintada en rojo.

1.6 Come metdida de seguridad, la bomba del conjunto esta
provisia de la valvula de sobrepresion n®3. cue ha sido arada
en [abrica a su presion maxima de lrebajo v que no debe ser
en ningln casc manipulada.

1.7 Elincumplimiento de eslas consignas de seguridad puede
ocasionar danoes al usuario. &l equipo o al componenie
manipulado.

2USO Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

2.1 Anles de iniciar el Tuncionamienle del equipo es necesario
purgar el circuilo hidravlico para eliminar el aire del sislema
de valvulas, Para ello, abra |z llave de descarga n® 7 y accione
lz palanca n® b verias veces. A conlinuacion. cierre |z lave de
descarga. El eqguipo esla lislo para su ulilizacion,
Para hacer descender el galo. gire lenlamente la llave de
tdescarga con la palanca en sentido contrario a las agujas del
reloj.

2.2 Una vez ulllizado el equipo, manténgalo almacenado con
los pisiones del cilindro v de la bomba (olalmenie recogidos.

3. MANTENIMIENTO
Importante. Tanlo el manlenimienio del ecuipo como su

cualficade cue. por su formacion y experiencia, conozea los
sislemeas hidraulicos ulilizedos en eslos aparalos.
3.1 Limpie y engrase periodicamente los gjes vy las parles
maviles del galo. que debe eslar siempre limpic v prolegido
tle ambientes agresivos.

3.2, Solamenie deben ulllizarse componenies originales de
recambio.

3.3, Anles de cada nuevo uso. compruebe que no exislen
compenenies doblados. rotos. agrietados o suelios y solucione
el prohblema en caso necesario. Relire el galo del servicio si
sospecha que ha side somelido a cargas anormales o ha
sulride algun golpe hasla lanle haya side subsanado gl
problems

3.4. Sl es necesario verificar el nivel de aceile o reponerlo,
con ol piston totalmente recegide. retire el apon del orificio
de llenado y wacie su contenide en un recipienie. Proceda a
introducir el velumen que se indica en esias insirucciones.
Zvile la enlrada de suciedad con el nuevo acelile.
Desples de un periodo largo de uso inlensivo. es convenienie
cambiar el aceile para prolongar la vida util del gato.
Importante. Un exceso de aceite sohre el volumen requerido
puede impedir el Tuncionamienlo del galo.

3.5, Emplee aceile de uso hidraulico, tpo HL o HM. con un
grado 1SO de viscosidad cinematica de 30 ST & 40° o de
una viscosidad Engler de 3 a 50°C.

Muy importante. No ulilice nunca ligquide de frenos.
3.8. Cuando el gato no este en funcionamienic. el bhrazo
clevador debe cuedar totalmente recogido para minimizar |a
oxidacion del pislon.

Recomendamos aplicar un anlioxidanie lanio en el pision
principal come en el de homba.

3.7, Conserve el equipo en un lugar seco.

3.8, Al acsbar la vida Ulil del equipe. proceda a relirar el zceile
y enlregarla a un geslor autorizade. deposilando el ecuipo
segln las normas locales,

3.9 Tanlo el juego de repueslos. que conliene exclusivamente
los relenes v las junias del equipo. como los conjunlos de
componenles deben ser



INTRODUCTION

Please read these safety instructions carefully in addition
to the instructions for use. operation and maintenance and
keep them for future reference,

This jack has been designed for use as an clevalor for
transmissions. gearboxes and engines. Any other
application, outside the terms establishad for its usage, will
be considered incorrect,

Handle this jack properly and before using it check that all
its parts and componenls are in good slale and nothing
i3 missing.

It should only be used by authorised people. afler having
carefully read and underslood the contents of this manual.
Do not modify this jack in any way.

Mon-compliance with these instructions may result in injury
or harm lo the user. the jack or the vehicle being elevaled.
The manulacturer will accepl no responsibilily for misuse
of the jack.

1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.1 Secure the element lo be elevaled so it cannol slide
inany direclion,

1.2 The jack should he placed on a firm, regular and
horizontal surface. Mever used the jack on a slope.
1.3 The cenlre of gravily of the load must be localed within
the elevalion supporl.

1.4 This jack is nol a device for lransporl, hul if il is
necessary to move the load. secure it to avoid the jack
overturning.

Mever exceed lhe nominal weigh limil of the jack.
1.5 The lravel of the cylinder. as indicaled on the label,
should never be exceeded. This can be seen on the piston
shaftin the form of a red mark.

1.6 As a safety precaution, the pump has an overpressure
valve Mo. 3, thal has been laclory-sel al the maximum
working pressure and must nol be manipulated under any
circumstances.

1./ MNon-compliance with these safety instructions may
resullin injury or harm lo the user, the jack or the component
being manipulated.

2 USE AND OPERATION

2.1 Before using the equipment it is necessary to bleed
the hydraulic circuit to eliminate air from the valve system.
lo do this, open the discharge tap No. 7 and press lever
Mo. b several times. Then close the discharge tap. The
eguipment is now ready 1o use.

lo lower the jack. turn the discharge tap slowly with the
lever anticlockwise.

2.2 When you have finished using the equipment, keep it
stored with the ¢ylinder and pump shafts totally retracted.

3. MAINTENANCE

Important. Maintenance and repair of this equipment must
ohly he carried out by qualified personnel, who due to their
training and experience, are familiarised with the hydraulic
syslems used in this type of eguipmenl.

3.1. Reqularly lubricate the shafts and moving parts of the
jack, which should always be clean and protected from
aggressive environments.

3.2.0nly use original spare parls.

3.3. Before each use. check thal no elemenls are henl,
broken, cracked or loose and rectify any possible problem
before using. Do nol use the jack if you suspect thal it has
been subject lo abnormal loads or has suffered slrong
impacl, until the problem has been remedied.
J3.4.1f itis necessary to check the oil level or top it up, with
the pislon tolally retracled, remove the oil filler cap and
emply its conlents inlo a conlainer. Then fill it with the
amount specified in these. Kake sure no dirl or foreign
objects enter the system while filling with new oil.
After a long and intensive period of usage. itis recommended
lo change the oil so as o prolong the service life of the
jack.

Important. Filling with an excessive amounl of oil may slop
the jack from working correctly.

3.5. Use hydraulic ol type HL or HI, with an ISO kinemalic
viscosily degree of 30 ¢ST al 40°, or Engler viscosily of 3
al 50°C.

Very important: Never use brake fluid.

3.6. When the jack is not in use. the elevator arm should
be lolally relracled lo minimise pislon shafl rusling. We
recommend the application of an anlioxidant product on
both the main piston shaft and that of the pump.
3.7 Keep the jack in a dry place.

3.8.When its service life is over, remove the oil and hand
it over lo an authorised disposal service, in accordance
with local regulations.

3.9. Both the spare part kit, which only contains the oil seals
and gaskets, and the component spare parts should be
ordered using the reference codes assigned on the lable.



INTRODUCTION

Lire attientivement ces consignes de securiié ainsi que le
manuel dutilisalion. de fenclicnnement el de mainlenance.
Les conserver a portée de la main pour toute consultation
posterieure.

Ce cric a eé congu pour étre utilise comme dispositif de levage
de lransmissions, de boiles de vilesses el de moleurs. Toule
autre application ne réunissant pas les conditions d utilisation
definies est a considerer comme impropre.,

Manipuler le cric de la maniére appropriee el, avanl loule
ulilisalion. s'assurer cue lous ses élements el composants
sont en bon etat et quil nen mangue aucun.

Son ulilisalion ne peul élre confliee qu'a des personnes
aulorisées ayanl [u el parlzilemenl compris le conlenu de ce
manuel.

Ne modifier les caracteristicuss du cric sous aucun pretexte,
lout mancuement & ces normes peut entrainer des dommages
pour lulilisaleur. le cric lul-méme ou e veéhicule a lever,
Le fabricanl decline loule responsabilite en cas dulilisalion
incorrecle du cric.

1 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

1.7 Assurer 'elément a lever de manigre a empécher lou!
glissemenl.

1.7 Le cric doit étre place sur une surace ferme, reguliere et
horizenizle. Ne jamais uliliser le cric en posilion inclinge.
1.3 Le cenlre de gravilé de a charge doil &lre situé a lintérieur
du support de levage.

1.4 Lecric n'esl pas un appareil de ransport, mais s'il s'avere
necessaire de deplacer la charge. assurer correctement celte
demiare pour éyiter tout basculement du cric.

Ne depasser en auvcun cas la force nominale du cric.,
1.5 Ne depasser en avcun cas la course maximale du vérin,
gui est indiguée sur son eticuette. Elle est reperes par une
marque peinte en rouge sur le pision.

1.6 Comme mesure de securité, la pompe de lensemble est
eulipee dune soupape de surpression n®3, reglée en usine
a sa pression maximale de service, Ne modifier son réglage
50US aucun pretexte.

17 Tout mancuement a ces consignes de sécurité peut
enlrainer des dommages pour lullisaleur, [apparel ou [&lémenl
a manipuler.

2 UTILISATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT

2.7 Avanlduliliser le cric. il esl nécessaire de purger le circuil
hydravlicue alin déliminer l'air du sysleéme des soupapes.
Pour ce faire, ouvrir le robinet de purge n® 7 et actionner le
levier n® 5 & plusieurs reprises. Fermer ensuite |z robinet de
purge. | apparell est alors prét a étre utilise.

Pour abaisser le cric, lourner lenlement e robinel de purge
avec le levier dans le sens contraire des aigulles d une montre.
2.7 Al lerme des ravaux, ranger e oric en rentrant lolalemenl
les pisions du verin el de la pompe.

3. MAINTENANCE

Important. | a maintenance et la réparation du cric ne peuvent
élre conliges qu'a des personnes gualiliées possédant. en
raison de leur formation et de leur expérience, une bonne
connaissance des sysiemes hydraulicues ulilises,
3.7, Nettoyer et lubrifier perodiguement les axes et les parties
mebiles du cric. gui doil oujours élre propre el prolége des
milieux agressifs,

3.7, Utliser exclusivement des pieces de rechange originales.
3.3, Avanl loute nouvelle Llilisation, sassurer guil n'exisle pas
de composanis pliés. brisés, lissurés ou libérés. el résoudre
le probleme e cas echeéant, Cesser d Uiliser le cric sice demier
peul avolr &lé soumis a des charges anormales ou avoir subi
des choes. juscu’éa ce gue le probléme ail glé résolu.
3.4, Sl esl nécessaire de verifier le niveau dhuile cu de la
remplacer. le piston étant wotalement rentre, retirer le bouchen
de lorfice de remplissage et vider son contenu dans un
recipienl. Intreduire le volume dhuile indiqué dans ces
instructions. Eviler loute pénélration dimpurelés dans la
nouvelle huile.

Apres une periode prolongée d utilisation intensive, || conyvient
de remplacer Thuile afin de prolonger la vie ullle du cric.
Important. Un exces dhuile par rapporl au volume requis
peul empécher le cric de lonclionner.,

3.5, Utiliser de Thuile hydraulicue de type HL ou HM dune
classe 15O de viscosilé cinemaligue de 30 ¢ST 2 40° cu d'une
viscosilé Engler de 3 a 50°C.

Trés impoertant: ne jamais utiliser de licuide de frein.
3.6. Lorsque le cric n'est pas ullise, le bras élévaleur dolt élre
wialement rentre &fin de minimiser loxydation du piston. Nous
recommandons dapplicuer un predult antioxydant sur le pisten
principal ainsi que sur celul de la pompe,

3.7. Conserver l'appareil dans un endroil sec,

3.8, Auterme de la vie utile du cric. retirer huile cue celui-ci
conlient et remettre cette derniére a une sociele avtorisec |
gliminer le cric conformément aux reglementations locales.
3.9 Le jeu de pigces de rechange conlenant exclusivemenl
les joints, de méme que les ensembles de composants, dolvent
etre commandes en indiquant la réference cul leur est assignee
dans e ableau.
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Declaracion CE de conformidad « CE Declaration of conformity
Déclaration CE de conformité ¢ EG - Konformitatserklarung

MEGA A4

Melchor Gabilondo, S.A.

declara por |a presente que
hereby declares that
déclare par la présente que
erklaren hiermit, dal® das Produkt:

GATO DE TRANSMISIONES - TRANSMISSION JACK .
CRIC DEPOSE-ORGANES

Ref,
GCB-2

E
Son conformes a la directiva de maquinaria Europea 2006/42/CE

GB
In conformity with the machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

F
Sont conformes a la directive des Machines Europeen 2006/42/CE

D
Der EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG entsprechen

Miguel Gabilondo
Presidente



